STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 2017 No. 163

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ENGLAND

# The St Edmundsbury (Electoral Changes) (Amendment) Order 2017

Made - - - - 16th February 2017

*Coming into force in accordance with article 1(2)* 

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England, in exercise of the power conferred by section 92(3) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007(a) makes the following Order:

#### Citation and commencement

**1.**—(1) This Order may be cited as the St Edmundsbury (Electoral Changes) (Amendment) Order 2017.

(2) This article comes into force on the day after the day on which this Order is made.

#### Amendment of the St Edmundsbury (Electoral Changes) Order 2017

**2.**—(1) The St Edmundsbury (Electoral Changes) Order 2017(**b**) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 3(2) (Related alterations of electoral division boundaries), replace "Cambridgeshire (Electoral Changes) Order 2016" with "County of Suffolk (Electoral Changes) Order 2004".

(3) In footnote (b) on page 2, replace "S.I. 2016/1222" with "S.I. 2004/3252".

Sealed with the seal of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England



16th February 2017

Jolyon Jackson Chief Executive Local Government Boundary Commission for England

(a) 2007 c.28; section 92 has been amended by section 67(1) of, and paragraphs 11 and 32 of Schedule 4 to, the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (c.20).

<sup>(</sup>**b**) S.I. 2017/118.

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

#### (This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends article 3 on page 1 and footnote (b) on page 2 of the St Edmundsbury (Electoral Changes) Order 2017 to give full effect to the proposals made by St Edmundsbury Borough Council to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England for related alternations to county electoral division boundaries. The alterations are related to parish boundary changes made by the St Edmundsbury (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2016.

It should also be noted that, in the explanatory note to the St Edmundsbury (Electoral Changes) Order 2017, reference was made to "electoral divisions in the county of Cambridgeshire". This should have read "electoral divisions in the County of Suffolk".



£4.25

UK201702151000 02/2017 19585

<sup>©</sup> Crown copyright 2017

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.